

20-3366

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM,
RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE
NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC,
M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY LLC,
FOREST REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD,
DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA,
MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE,
SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N),
COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS

JUDITH GOLDINER
ATTORNEY IN CHARGE
CIVIL LAW REFORM UNIT
EDWARD JOSEPHSON
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water St., 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3332

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
SEAN P. BALDWIN
MICHAEL DUKE
BABAK GHAFARZADE
SOPHIE LIPMAN
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000

Attorneys for Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Cedar Point</i> Does Not Support Appellants’ Claims	1
A. The Challenged Law Granted Uninvited Strangers a Formal Right to Access Private Property over the Owner’s Objection.....	1
B. The RSL Follows Longstanding Caselaw Permitting States to Regulate the Landlord-Tenant Relationship	3
C. Appellants’ Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing	5
II. <i>Pakdel</i> Is Inapposite Because It Turned Solely on the Ripeness of an As-Applied Claim, Which Appellants Do Not Assert	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	11
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	4
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	4
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (June 23, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	3
<i>People ex rel. Durham Realty Corp. v. La Fetra</i> , 130 N.E. 601 (N.Y. 1921).....	6
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	4
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 662 N.E.2d 773 (N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F. App’x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 8, 9, 12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	2, 5

Loab Ests., Inc. v. Druhe,
90 N.E.2d 25 (N.Y. 1949).....6

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....2, 4

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....3

Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco,
141 S. Ct. 2226 (June 28, 2021)*passim*

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....*passim*

Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States,
260 U.S. 327 (1922).....2

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....7

Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Higgins,
630 N.E.2d 626 (N.Y. 1993).....6, 8

Seminole Realty Co. v. Greenbaum,
209 A.D.2d 345, 619 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1994).....8

Sobel v. Higgins,
590 N.Y.S.2d 883 (1st Dep’t 1992).....6

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....2

W. 95 Hous. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.,
31 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2002)3

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....*passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198310
